
Singleton v. Board of Commissionersu
J -FL-0001-0029

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

WILLIE CARL SINGLETON, a minor
by NEVA SINGLETON, his mother
and next friend, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

TALLAHASSEE CIVIL ACTION

NO. 963

vs.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF
STATE INSTITUTIONS, et al.,

Defendants.

O R D E R

0
This cause coming on to be heard for final hearing on Tuesday,

August 4, 1970, in Chambers, and the Court having accepted

Defendants' Exhibit No. 1 in the form of a Status Report dated August

4, 1970, and after having heard witnesses presented by the Defendants

and agrument of counsel, and being otherwise fully advised in the

premises, it is:

ORDERED as follows:

(1) The Motion for Final Judgment is taken under advisement

pending a report six (6) months from the date of this Order on the

status of current integration of facilities of Defendants located at

Okeechobee, Tallahassee, and Fernandina Beach.

(2) This cause will be set for final hearing six (6) months

subsequent to the date of this Order.

DONE and ORDERED in Chambers at Tallahassee, Florida, this 4th

day of August, 1970.

DAVID L. M1DDLEBROOKS
United States District Judge



o
STATE OF FLORIDA

CLAUDE R KIRK. JR.
SOVCRNOR

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES

DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES

325 East Gaines Street

TALLAHASSEE 32304OLIVER J. KELLER, JR.
DIRECTOR

August 4, 1970

Mr. P. A. Pacyna
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32304

Dear Phil:

AUR* 1970
OFFICE OF CLERK

U. S. DISTRICT COURT

Attached are reports indicating the status of ̂ ^W^j^TicfAAcoinp
in each of the Division of Youth Services programs as of this date

Sincerely,

KELLER, JR.
Director

0JK:mps
Encl.

cc: Mr. Jerry Cope

Adult Correction: Family Ssrvices Health Mental H^lth R»»»rrl»?|on Vc":atlon»l 9» Y«"th S»r./t:-



». K,RK. « . STATE OF fe&^/fl FLORIDA JAMES A. 8AX

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND-REHABILITATIVE SERVICES

DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES
Bureau of Training Schools JACK V. BLANTON

D"J«CTOJTER> JR- ARTHUR G. DOZIHR SCHOOL FOR BOYS
P. O. Box 490, Marianne 32446 > u l > E n ' W T e N O E N T

(904) 402-5761

August 3, 1970

MEMORANDUM

To: Jack V. Blanton, Chief

From: Lenox E. Williams, Superintendent

Re': INTEGRATION COMPLIANCE " "' ,r

The following is the .information you requested concerning
the Integration Status at the Arthur G. Dozier School for
Boys:

(a) as of 8/2/70, we have: 276 black children
196 white children

- 472
&• R & 0 24 black children

28 white children

524 TOTAL

(b) Racial breakdown by Campus:

Senior • Junior R & O TOTAL

b. w. b. w. b. w. Black -~ White

163 141 113 55 24 28 300 224

(c) Racial breakdown within each living unit within the
regular institutional program:

(more)



Jack V. Blanton, Chief (2)

Re: Integration Compliance

(c) continued:

Senior Campus
Cottage Black White Total

August 3, 1970

Junior Campus
Cottage Black White Total

Adams
Bethune
Chipola
Dozier
Jackson
Reality
Robinson
Wilson

17
23
13.
18
19
18
23
13

13
12
14
18
16
17
15
19

30
35
27
36
35
35
38
32

Bunche
Jefferson
Lee
Polk
Washington

TOTALS

22
19
22
21
29

113

14
13
11
11
6
.
55

36
32
33
32
35

168

163 141 304TOTALS

In reference to the number of black employees in relation to the
number of white employees, their assignments, e.tc:

••'"*•* Black White Vacant

2
3
3

41
5
1 •
0

0
14
0
0
10
' 1
2
1
3

2
1
0
1

90

6
12
3

54
5
1
2

2
14
2
1
23
7

22.5
32
7-

6
1
1
0

201.5

0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
2
0
0
1
0
0
0
1

0
0
0
0

4

Administration (8)
Social Services (15)
Activities (6)
Homelife

Housefathers (95)
Homelife Supervisors (10)
Director of Training (2)
Clerk Typist (2)

Education
Academic Principal (2)
Classroom Teachers (30)
Vocational Instructors (2)
Librarian (1)

Food Service (34)
Medical Department (8)
Business (24.50)
Maintenance (33)
Farm (11)

Title I
Clerks (8)
Educational Counselors (2)
Vocational Instructor (1)
Classroom Teacher (1)

TOTAL POSITIONS (295.5)

cc: Jerry Cope



STATE OF FLORIDA JAMES A. BAX
SECRETARY

CLAUDE R. KIRK. JR.
GOVERNOR

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES

DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES
325 East Gaines Street

TALLAHASSEE 32304OLIVER J. KELLER. JR.
DIRECTOR

(9O4) 224-OI8I

ARTHUR G. DOZIER SCHOOL FOR BOYS

Maintenance Unit Staff

Title of Position Number of Positions

Maintenance Superintendent
Maintenance Supervisor II
Auto Equipment Mechanic II
Carpenter
Electrician
Boiler Operator II
Plumber
Steamfitter
Painter
Refrigeration Mechanic
Grounds Keeping Supervisor I
Motor Vehicle Operator I
Trades Helper
Maintenance Mechanic
Clerk Typist II

Total

1
1
1
2
1
4
1
1
1
1
2
2

13
1
1

33"

Administrative Services Adult Corrections Family Services Health Mental Health Retardation Vocational Rehabilitation Youth Services



FLORIDA SCHOOL FOR GIRLS

DISTRIBUTION OF POPULATION

EMPLOYEES - JUNIOR CAMPUS

Employees

Academic

Cottage Life

Supervisory

Employees

Academic

Cottage Life

Supervisory

Employees

Supervisory

NEGRO
As

14

2

3

0

NEGRO
As

64

15

23

6

NEGRO
As

2

1

WHITE
of Feb. 20,

97

13

49

7

WHITE
of Feb. 20,

36

5

18 •

4

WHITE
of Feb. 20,

16

4

TOTAL
1970

111

15

52

7

EMPLOYEES

TOTAL
1970

100

20

41

10

NEGRO
As of

22

5

16

2

- SENIOR CAMPUS

NEGRO
As of

60

14

13

3

SHARED POSITIONS

TOTAL
1970

18

5

NEGRO
As of

3

1

WHITE
Jul. 31,

94

10

41

7

WHITE
Jul. 31,

43

7

34

• 7

WHITE
Jul. 31,

15

5

TOTAL
1970

116

15

57

9

TOTAL
1970

103

21

47

10

TOTAL
1970

18

6



DAILY POPULATION COUNfr—BY COTTAGE
Junior and Senior Campus

6 AM - July SICK BAY: DETENTION: ETC.fci. yti RUNAWAYS OTHER:w TOTAL

JUNIOR CAMPUS

ADAMS EAST

ADAMS WEST

BAILEY

CONNER

EAST HALL

GRAY

GREEN

LARSON

MAYO

WALLIS

SENIOR CAMPUS

BETHUNE

BOYER

HAMPTON

JONES

MICKENS

PONDER

ROGERS

WHITE

16

1 ?

16

16

12

16

16

16

16

2 0

2 1

14

2 1

20

2 1

2 1

2 1

15

8 7

2 5

7 9

8 5

4 4

8 7

9 6

10 6

7 9

8 8
71 N 66 W

7 14

5 7

6 13

5 13

10 11

9 8

10 9

7 7
59 N 82 W

N W N W N W

•

1 week end leave

7 1 H + &t> W SUB-TOTAL

15

7

16

13

8

15

15

16

16

16

21

12

19

18

2 1

17

19

14

? 9 H- t- i id W SUB-TOTAL J-^J-

GRAND TOTAL 2 7 8

c



THE FLORIDA SCHOOL FOR BOYS AT OKEECHOBEE

INTEGRATION OF STUDENTS

JULY 51, 1970

STUDENT POPULATION

COLORED

297
TOTAL

538
WHITE

WHITE

SENIOR SCHOOL

COLORED,

121
TOTAL

267

WHITE

95

JUNIOR SCHOOL

COLORED.

176

TOTAL

271



THE FLORIDA SCHOOL FOR BOYS AT OKEECHOBEE

i

COTTAGE

Jefferson
Monroe
Adams
Owens
Louis
Carver
Bethun.e
Madison
Seminole
Kennedy

INTEGRATION OF COTTAGES

JULY 31, 1970

SENIOR SCHOOL

WHITE

20
12
8-
18
14
14
13-
15
13
19

COLORED

9
12
19
9
14
10
14
13
12
9

TOTAL

29
24
27
27
28
24
27
28
25
28

146 121 267TOTAL

JUNIOR SCHOOL

WHITE

16
13
0
15
14
11
12
7
0
7

COTTAGE

Campanella
Lee
Wilson
Washington
Bunche
Roosevelt
Jackson.
Howard
Robinson.
Polk

COLORED

15
14
22
15
17
13
20
20
24
16

TOTAL

31
27
22
30
31
24
32
27
24
h

/ •

176 27195



THE FLORIDA SCHOOL FOR BOYS AT OKEECHOBEE

INTEGRATION OF STAFF

t
I

JUNIOR SCHOOL

Housefathers:

White 25
Colored _22

Total 47

Homelife
Supervisors:

White 2
Colored 3

JULY 31, 1970

HOMELIFE

SENIOR SCHOOL

Housefathers:

White 25
Colored __24

Total 49

Homelife
Supervisors

White 3
Colored 2

TotalTotal

FOOD SERVICE

SENIOR SCHOOL

Supervisors:

White 4
Colored 0

Total 4

JUNIOR SCHOOL

Supervisors:

White 2
Colored 2

Total

Aides:

White 5
Colored 3

Aides:

White 12
Colored 4

Total Total 16



u

THE FLORIDA SCHOOL FOR BOYS AT OKEECHOBEE

INTEGRATION OF STUDENTS

JULY 31, 1970

STUDENT POPULATION

CQLQBEH

297
WHITE

m
TOTAL

SENIOR SCHOOL

WHITE TOTAL

267121

WHITE

95

JUNIOR SCHOOL

COLORED.

176
TOTAL

271



THE FLORIDA SCHOOL FOR BOYS AT OKEECHOBEE

INTEGRATION OF STAFF

JULY 31, 1970

MAINTENANCE

White 27
Colored 3

Total 30

FARM

White
Colored

Total

6
0

ACADEMICS

JUNIOR SCHOOL

Principal:

White 0
Colored 1

Total 1

Educational
Counselor:

White 0
Colored . ̂ L

Total ,<- 1
v •"—

Teachers:

SENIOR SCHOOL

Principal:

White 1
Colored 0

Total 1

Educational
Counselor:

White
Colored

Total 1

Teachers:

White 6
Colored 4

White
Colored

8
4

Total 12

Librarian:

Total 10

White



THE FLORIDA SCHOOL FOR BOYS AT OKEECHOBEE

INTEGRATION OF HOMES AND APARTMENTS

' JULY 31, 1970

HOMES

JUNIOR SCHOOL SENIOR SCHOOL

White 12
Colored 1
Vacant 2

White
Colored

7
0

Total 15Total

COTTAGE APARTMENTS

JUNIOR SCHOOL

White 10
Colored 8
Vacant 2

SENIOR SCHOOL

White
Colored

9
11

Total 20 Total 20

BACHELOR APARTMENTS

JUNIOR SCHOOL SENIOR SCHOOL

White 11
Colored 1

White
Colored

6
2

Total 8 Total 12



o
STATE OF FLORIDACLAUDE R. KIRK. JR.

GOVERNOR
JAMES A. BAX

SECRETARY

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES

DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES
Bureau of Group Treatment — Central Office

325 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee 32304 RICHARD L. RACHIN
CHIEF

OLIVER J. KELLER. JR.
DIRECTOR

(904) 224O181

POPULATION - JULY 31, 1970

WALTER SCOTT CRISWELL HOUSE, TALLAHASSEE

Residents 25 White and 3 Negro

Staff 4 1/2 White and 1 Negro

Graduate Program 1 White and 1 Negro

FORT CLINCH YOUTH SERVICES CAMP, FERNANDINA BEACH

Residents 14 White and 6 Negro

Staff 7 1/2 White and 1 Negro

As of August 1, 1970, the anticipated new positions at Criswell
House have not yet been approved. As soon as we are notified of
authorization, the following positions will be filled:

Assistant Superintendent - Negro
Group Treatment Leader - Negro
Maintenance Man (half-time) - White

All three men under consideration for these positions have agreed
to begin employment as soon as the positions are approved. .

At Fort Clinch, the new Assistant Superintendent, Mr. Arrie Owens,
is a Negro. 'T

V

Administrative Services Adult Corrections Family Services Health Mental Health Retardation Vocational Rehabilitation Youlh Sorvi.cs



Q

M E M O R A N D U M

DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES E GUY R E VELL JR.

BUREAU OF AFTERCARE CHIEF

DATE August 4, 1970

TO: Mr.

FROM:

SUBJECT: _

Jerry

E. Guy

Cope

Revell

Integration

, Jr.

Compliance

The following is our up-to-date integration status report:

SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL 18 (all white)
AFTERCARE COUNSELORS 45 white; 13 negro

ks



STATEMENT OF POLICY FOR
INTEGRATION OF STAFF AND STUDENT POPULATION
AT THE GILCHRIST COUNTY TRAINING SCHOOL

TRENTON, FLORIDA

AUGUST 4, 1970

The Gilchrist County Training School is a 169 bed, coeducational
facility operated under the auspices of the Division of Youth
Services which will begin accepting students during the latter
part of 1970 or the early part of 1971. The policy in relation
to staff will be that we will recruit, hire and promote the best
qualified individuals regardless of color. Equal Opportunity
Employment is the present policy of the Division of Youth Ser-
vices and will be the policy at the Gilchrist School. Our ad-
vertising, which is handled through the Florida State Employ-
ment Service, will state that we are an Equal Opportunity
Employer. We will recruit from all students in the appropri-
ate subject matter areas in the major educational institutions
in Florida. Where possible, we will follow a policy of promo-
ting from within the Division. When a promotion becomes avail-
able, it will be advertised to all employees of the Division.
All persons qualified under the Division" of Personnel and Retire-
ment standards will be encouraged to apply. The best applicant
will be promoted, regardless of race. We will not follow a quota
system in employment or promotion policy.

Our student population will be housed in the nine cottages on
campus. The student population will be segregated according
to sex: four of the cottages for female students and five of
the cottages will be for male students. Within the male and
female clusters, students will be placed in individual cottages
by age, level of functioning, emotional maturity, and aggres-
siveness. Racially the cottages will be maintained as closely
as possible to the percentage of the overall cluster population.
In other words, if the overall percentage of the male popula-
tion is 60% black students and 40% white students, every effort
will be made to maintain a like percentage in each of the indi-
vidual cottages. The same policy will be followed with the
female cluster.


