

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

WILLIE CARL SINGLETON, a minor:

by NEVA SINGLETON, his mother

and next friend, et al.,

TALLAHASSEE CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiffs,

NO. 963

vs.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF

STATE INSTITUTIONS, et al.,

Defendants.

ORDER FILED

AUG 6 1970

OFFICE OF CLERK
U. S. DISTRICT COURT
NORTH. DIST. FLA.

This cause coming on to be heard for final hearing on Tuesday,

August 4, 1970, in Chambers, and the Court having accepted

Defendants' Exhibit No. 1 in the form of a Status Report dated August

4, 1970, and after having heard witnesses presented by the Defendants

and agrument of counsel, and being otherwise fully advised in the

premises, it is:

ORDERED as follows:

- (1) The Motion for Final Judgment is taken under advisement pending a report six (6) months from the date of this Order on the status of current integration of facilities of Defendants located at Okeechobee, Tallahassee, and Fernandina Beach.
- (2) This cause will be set for final hearing six (6) months subsequent to the date of this Order.

DONE and ORDERED in Chambers at Tallahassee, Florida, this 4th day of August, 1970.

DAVID L. MIDDLEBROOKS
United States District Judge

STATE OF



FLORIDA

JAMES A. BAX

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES

DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES

OLIVER J. KELLER, JR.

325 East Gaines Street
TALLAHASSEE 32304

August 4, 1970

Mr. P. A. Pacyna Assistant Attorney General Department of Legal Affairs The Capitol Tallahassee, Florida 32304

AUG 4 1970

Dear Phil:

OFFICE OF CLERK
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

Attached are reports indicating the status of NATE PASIGNA compliance in each of the Division of Youth Services programs as of this date.

Sincerely,

O. J. KELLER, JR.

Director

OJK:mps Encl.

cc: Mr. Jerry Cope

OLIVER J. KELLER, JR.

JAMES A. BAX

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES

DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES
Bureau of Training Schools
ARTHUR G. DOZIER SCHOOL FOR BOYS
P. O. Box 490, Marianna 32446

JACK V. BLANTON CHIEF LENOX E. WILLIAMS SUPERINTENDENT (904) 482-5761

August 3, 1970

MEMORANDUM

To: Jack V. Blanton, Chief

From: Lenox E. Williams, Superintendent

Re: INTEGRATION COMPLIANCE

The following is the information you requested concerning the Integration Status at the Arthur G. Dozier School for Boys:

(a) as of 8/2/70, we have: 276 black children

196 white children

472

R & O 24 black children
28 white children

524 TOTAL

(b) Racial breakdown by Campus:

Senior	Junior	R & O	TOTAL
b. w.	<u>b.</u> <u>w.</u>	b. w.	Black White
163 141	113 55	24 28	300 224

(c) Racial breakdown within each living unit within the regular institutional program:

(more)

Re: Integration Compliance

(c) continued:

Senior Campus				Junior Camp	Junior Campus			
Cottage	Black	White	Total	Cottage	Black	White	Total	
Adams	17	13	30	Bunche	22	14	36	
Bethune	23	12	35	J efferson	19	13	32	
Chipola	13.	14	27	Lee	22	11	33	
Dozier	18	18	36	Polk	21	11	32	
Jackson	19	16	. 35	Washington	29	_6	35	
Reality	18	17	35			. •		
Robinson	23	15	38	TOTALS	113	55	168	
Wilson	13	19	32		,	финале	*******	
TOTALS	163	141	304	••		•		

In reference to the number of black employees in relation to the number of white employees, their assignments, etc.:

	7	Black	White	Vacant
Administration (8)	•	2	6	0
Social Services (15)		3	12	0
Activities (6)		3	3	O .
Homelife	•	•		
Housefathers (95)		41	54	0
Homelife Supervisors (10)		5	5	0
Director of Training (2)		1	1	0
Clerk Typist (2)		0	2	0
Education	•	•	·	
Academic Principal (2)		0	2	0
Classroom Teachers (30)		14	14	2
Vocational Instructors (2)		0	. 2	О
Librarian (1)		.0	1	O
Food Service (34)		10	23	1
Medical Department (8)		1	7	_ 0
Business (24.50)		2	22.5	0
Maintenance (33)		1	. 32	0
Farm (11)	•	3	7 ·	1
Title I	•			
Clerks (8)	•	2	6	0
Educational Counselors (2)		1	1	0
Vocational Instructor (1)	•	0	1	0
Classroom Teacher (1)	•	1	0	<u>o</u>
TOTAL POSITIONS (295.5)		90	201.5	4

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES

DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES

325 East Gaines Street
TALLAHASSEE 32304

OLIVER J. KELLER. JR.

(904) 224-0181

ARTHUR G. DOZIER SCHOOL FOR BOYS

Maintenance Unit Staff

Title of Position	Number of Positions
Maintenance Superintendent Maintenance Supervisor II Auto Equipment Mechanic II Carpenter Electrician Boiler Operator II Plumber Steamfitter Painter Refrigeration Mechanic	1 1 1 2 1 4 1 1 1
Grounds Keeping Supervisor I Motor Vehicle Operator I Trades Helper Maintenance Mechanic Clerk Typist II	2 2 13 1
Total	33

FLORIDA SCHOOL FOR GIRLS

DISTRIBUTION OF POPULATION

EMPLOYEES - JUNIOR CAMPUS

	NEGRO	WHITE	TOTAL	NEGRO	WHITE	TOTAL	
	As c	of Feb. 20, 19	70	As o	f Jul. 31,	1970	
Employees	14	97	111	22	94	116	
Academic	2	13	15	5	10	15	
Cottage Life	3	49	52	16	41	57	
Supervisory	0	7	7	2	7	9	•
			EMPLOYEES	- SENIOR CAMPUS	5_		
	NEGRO	WHITE	TOTAL	NEGRO	WHITE	TOTAL	
	As c	of Feb. 20, 19	970	As of	Jul. 31,	1970	
Employees	64	36	100	. 60	43	103	
Academic	15	5	20	14	7	21	•
Cottage Life	23	18 ·	41	13	34	47	
Supervisory	6	4	10	3	. 7	10	
	i		SHARED PO	SITIONS			
	NEGRO	WHITE	TOTAL	NEGRO	WHITE	TOTAL	
	As c	f Feb. 20, 19	70	As of	Jul. 31,	1970	
Employees	2	16	18	3	15	18	
Supervisory	:1	4	5	1	5	6	

DAILY POPULATION COUNT-BY COTTAGE

Junior and Senior Campus

& AM - July	Zl, Cap.	1970	M	RUNAWAYS N W	OTHER:	SICK BAY: DETENTION: ETC.		TOTAL
JUNIOR CAMPUS				·				
ADAMS EAST	16	8						15
ADAMS WEST	12	2_	5	·				7
BAILEY	16	7	9					16
CONNER	16	8	5				•	13
EAST HALL	12	4	4			l week end leave	·	8
GRAY	16	8	7					15
GREEN	16	9	6			·		15
LARSON	16	10	6	·				16
MAYO	16	7	9					16
WALLIS	20	8	8					16
SENIOR CAMPUS		71 N	1 66 W		·	71 N + 66 W	SUB-TOTAL	137
BETHUNE	21	7	14					21
BOYER	14	5	7					12
HAMPTON	21	6	13					19
JONES	20	5	13					18
MICKENS	21	10	11					21
PONDER	21	9	8				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	17
ROGERS	21	10	9					19
WHITE	15	7	7					14
			N 82 W			59 N. + 82 W	SUB-TOTAL	141
ì	t				1		GRAN	D TOTAL 278

INTEGRATION OF STUDENTS

JULY 31, 1970

STUDENT POPULATION

 WHITE
 COLORED
 TOTAL

 241
 297
 538

SENIOR SCHOOL

 WHITE
 COLORED
 TOTAL

 146
 121
 267

JUNIOR SCHOOL

 WHITE
 COLORED
 TOTAL

 95
 176
 271

INTEGRATION OF COTTAGES

JULY 31, 1970

SENIOR SCHOOL

COTTAGE	WHITE	COLORED	TOTAL
Jefferson Monroe Adams Owens Louis Carver Bethune Madison Seminole Kennedy	20 12 8. 18 14 14 13 15 13	9 12 19 9 14 10 14 13 12	29 24 27 27 28 24 27 28 25 28
TOTAL	146	121	267

JUNIOR SCHOOL

COTTAGE	WHITE	COLORED	TOTAL
Campanella Lee Wilson Washington Bunche Roosevelt Jackson Howard Robinson Polk	16 13 0 15 14 11 12 7 0	15 14 22 15 17 13 20 20 24 16	31 27 22 30 31 24 32 27 24 23
TOTAL	<u>95</u>	<u> 176</u>	271

INTEGRATION OF STAFF

JULY 31, 1970

HOMELIFE

JUNIOR SCHOOL

Housefathers:		Housefathers:
White 25 Colored 22		White 25 Colored 24
Total 47		Total 49
Homelife Supervisors:	•	Homelife Supervisors:
White $\frac{2}{3}$		White 3 Colored 2
Total 5		Total 5
	FOOD SERVICE	•
JUNIOR SCHOOL		SENIOR SCHOOL
Supervisors:		Supervisors:
White 2 Colored 2		White 4 Colored 0
Total 4		Total 4
Aides:		Aides:
White 5 Colored 3		White 12 Colored $\frac{4}{}$
Total 8		Total <u>16</u>

SENIOR SCHOOL

INTEGRATION OF STUDENTS

JULY 31, 1970

STUDENT POPULATION

 WHITE
 COLORED
 TOTAL

 241
 297
 538

SENIOR SCHOOL

 WHITE
 COLORED
 TOTAL

 146
 121
 267

JUNIOR SCHOOL

 WHITE
 COLORED
 TOTAL

 95
 176
 271

INTEGRATION OF STAFF

JULY 31, 1970

MAINTENANCE

White $\frac{27}{\text{Colored}}$ $\frac{3}{30}$

FARM

White 6 Colored 0

Total 6

Librarian:

ACADEMICS

SENIOR SCHOOL JUNIOR SCHOOL Principal: Principal: White White Colored Colored Total Total Educational Educational Counselor: Counselor: White White Colored Colored Total Teachers: Teachers: White White Colored Colored Total Total

White

1

JULY 31, 1970

HOMES

	HOMES		-
JUNIOR SC	CHOOL	SENIOR SC	CHOOL
White Colored	, 7 0	White Colored Vacant	12 1 2
Total		Total	15
	COTTAGE APARTMENTS		•
JUNIOR SC	CHOOL	SENIOR SC	HOOL
White Colored Vacant	10 8 2	White Colored	9 11
Total		Total	
	BACHELOR APARTMENTS		
JUNIOR SC	CHOOL	SENIOR SC	HOOL
White Colored	6 2	White Colored	11 1
Total	8	Total	12

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES

DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES Bureau of Group Treatment — Central Office

OLIVER J. KELLER. JR.

325 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee 32304

RICHARD L. RACHIN CHIEF (904) 224-0181

POPULATION - JULY 31, 1970

WALTER SCOTT CRISWELL HOUSE, TALLAHASSEE

Residents

25 White and 3 Negro

Staff

4 1/2 White and 1 Negro

Graduate Program

1 White and 1 Negro

FORT CLINCH YOUTH SERVICES CAMP, FERNANDINA BEACH

Residents

14 White and 6 Negro

Staff

7 1/2 White and 1 Negro

As of August 1, 1970, the anticipated new positions at Criswell House have not yet been approved. As soon as we are notified of authorization, the following positions will be filled:

Assistant Superintendent - Negro Group Treatment Leader - Negro Maintenance Man (half-time) - White

All three men under consideration for these positions have agreed to begin employment as soon as the positions are approved.

At Fort Clinch, the new Assistant Superintendent, Mr. Arrie Owens, is a Negro.

Retardation

Vocational Rehabilitation

MEMORANDUM

DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES BUREAU OF AFTERCARE

E. GUY REVELL, JR. CHIEF

•	DATE _	August 4,	1970
TO: Mr. Jerry Cope			
FROM: E. Guy Revell, Jr.		·	
SUBJECT: Integration Compliance			
The following is our up-to-date integration sta	atus repor	t: r	•
SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL 18 AFTERCARE COUNSELORS 45			
RGR R	<u> </u>		

ks

STATEMENT OF POLICY FOR INTEGRATION OF STAFF AND STUDENT POPULATION AT THE GILCHRIST COUNTY TRAINING SCHOOL TRENTON, FLORIDA

AUGUST 4, 1970

The Gilchrist County Training School is a 169 bed, coeducational facility operated under the auspices of the Division of Youth Services which will begin accepting students during the latter part of 1970 or the early part of 1971. The policy in relation to staff will be that we will recruit, hire and promote the best qualified individuals regardless of color. Equal Opportunity Employment is the present policy of the Division of Youth Services and will be the policy at the Gilchrist School. Our advertising, which is handled through the Florida State Employment Service, will state that we are an Equal Opportunity Employer. We will recruit from all students in the appropriate subject matter areas in the major educational institutions in Florida. Where possible, we will follow a policy of promoting from within the Division. When a promotion becomes available, it will be advertised to all employees of the Division. All persons qualified under the Division of Personnel and Retirement standards will be encouraged to apply. The best applicant will be promoted, regardless of race. We will not follow a quota system in employment or promotion policy.

Our student population will be housed in the nine cottages on campus. The student population will be segregated according to sex: four of the cottages for female students and five of the cottages will be for male students. Within the male and female clusters, students will be placed in individual cottages by age, level of functioning, emotional maturity, and aggressiveness. Racially the cottages will be maintained as closely as possible to the percentage of the overall cluster population. In other words, if the overall percentage of the male population is 60% black students and 40% white students, every effort will be made to maintain a like percentage in each of the individual cottages. The same policy will be followed with the female cluster.

1